13 Federal Information Processing Standards (FIPS) 199, Standards for Security Categorization of Federal 
Information and Information Systems, NIST. Published February, 2004. 

At its core, SP.800-171r2 uses compliance with 14 ‘control families’14 as the basis of its one hundred 

twenty-one (121) questions.  Control Families are groupings of security controls which address a specific 

security requirement.  For example, Access Control deals with the methods, processes and/or 

procedures by which a user is granted access to ePHI.  NIST SP.800-53r515 identifies twenty (20) control